MINUTES OF THE 56" MEETING OF THE
CONVENTION CENTER AUTHORITY OF THE
METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT OF NASHVILLE &
DAVIDSON COUNTY

The 56™ meeting of the Convention Center Authority of the Metropolitan Government of
Nashville and Davidson County (CCA) was held on February 9, 2015 at 2:00 p.m., in
the Administrative Conference Room of the Administrative Offices at the Music City
Center, Nashville, Tennessee.

AUTHORITY MEMBERS PRESENT: Waverly Crenshaw, Jr., Marty Dickens, Irwin
Fisher, Randy Goodman, Francis Guess, Vonda McDaniel, Willie McDonald, Luke
Simons, and Mona Lisa Warren

AUTHORITY MEMBERS NOT PRESENT: Vice-Mayor Diane Neighbors, Ex-Officio

OTHERS PRESENT: Rich Riebeling, Charles Starks, Charles Robert Bone, Beverly
Bennett, Jasmine Quattlebaum, Brian Ivey, Mary Brette Clippard, Heidi Runion, Joe
Steele, Anne Martin, Natasha Blackshear, Bo Campbell, Peter Heidenreich, Christy
Young, Adam Sichko, Sharon Hurt, Larry Flowers, Henry Hicks, Getahn Ward

The meeting was opened for business at 2:00 pm by Chair Marty Dickens who stated
that a quorum was present.

Willie McDonald introduced Justin Duncan, McGavock High School Student who is
participating in the Senior Capstone project.

Randy Goodman was introduced as a new Authority Member.
*Denotes arrival of Waverly Crenshaw.
Waverly Crenshaw, Jr. was congratulated on his nomination to the federal judgeship.

Charles Robert Bone introduced Anne Martin who will be the primary point of contact for
legal services for the Convention Center Authority.

The next regularly scheduled meeting is scheduled for March 12, 2015.

ACTION: Appeal of Decisions from the Convention Center Authority of the Metropolitan
Government of Nashville and Davidson County — Pursuant to the provisions of §
2.68.030 of the Metropolitan Code of Laws, please take notice that decisions of the
Convention Center Authority may be appealed if and to the extent applicable to the
Chancery Court of Davidson County for review under a common law writ of certiorari.
These appeals must be filed within sixty days after entry of a final decision by the
Authority. Any person or other entity considering an appeal should consult with private



legal counsel to ensure that any such appeals are timely and that all procedural
requirements are met.

ACTION: Vonda McDaniel made a motion to approve the 55" Meeting Minutes of
November 13, 2014. The motion was seconded by Willie McDonald and approved
unanimously by the Authority.

Rich Riebeling gave an update on the Nashville Convention Center Redevelopment and
there was discussion.

ACTION: Francis Guess made a motion [i] approving an amendment to the
Memorandum of Understanding with Spectrum / Emery Development, LLC extending
the exclusivity period to March 31, 2015 and [ii] authorizing Marty Dickens to execute
the Amendment to the Memorandum of Understanding and take any actions necessary
or appropriate to finalize it. The motion was seconded by Luke Simons and approved
unanimously by the Authority with Waverly Crenshaw, Jr. abstaining.

The next Authority meeting will be held on either Monday, February 23 at 9:00 a.m. or
Tuesday, February 24 at 2:00 p.m. to approve the Nashville Convention Center
Redevelopment prior to the March Council meeting.

Mona Lisa Warren gave an update on the Marketing & Operations Committee.

Erin Hampton reviewed the Human Resources Policy Revisions / Additions and there
was discussion (Attachment #1).

ACTION: Mona Lisa Warren made a motion approving the revisions and additions to
the Human Resources Policies as recommended by the Marketing & Operations
Committee and as considered this day. The motion was seconded by Waverly
Crenshaw, Jr. and approved unanimously by the Authority.

Charles Starks reviewed the Display Policy and there was discussion (Attachment #1).

ACTION: Mona Lisa Warren made a motion approving the Display Policy as
recommended by the Marketing & Operations Committee and as considered this day.
The motion was recommended by the Committee and approved unanimously by the
Authority.

Charles Starks reviewed the Operational Cash Reserve Policy and there was
discussion (Attachment #1).

ACTION: Francis Guess made a motion approving an operational cash reserve policy
whereby the Music City Center shall keep an amount equal to 180 days of the approved
operating expense budget in reserve each fiscal year. The motion was seconded by
Waverly Crenshaw, Jr. and approved unanimously by the Authority.

Charles Starks reviewed the Expenditure Notification Policy and there was discussion
(Attachment #1).



ACTION: Waverly Crenshaw, Jr. made a motion approving an expenditure notification
policy whereby the President & CEO of the Music City Center shall have complete
discretion over expenditures within the total approved operational expense budget.
Notification will be required if expenses will exceed the fiscal year budget in total or if a
significant revenue shortfall is expected, resulting in an inability to achieve the
previously approved bottom line budget. Notwithstanding the foregoing, material
expense line item variances will be communicated to the Budget & Audit Committee
Chair whenever possible. The motion was seconded by Irwin Fisher and approved
unanimously by the Authority.

Charles Starks and Jasmine Quattlebaum gave an update on the RFP for Composting
services and there was discussion (Attachment #2).

ACTION: Vonda McDaniel made a motion [i] accepting the recommendation of the
evaluation committee and [ii] authorizing Charles Starks to negotiate and execute an
agreement with The Compost Company for composting services on substantially the
same terms as set forth in the RFP and considered this day. The motion was seconded
by Mona Lisa Warren and approved unanimously by the Authority.

Jasmine Quattlebaum gave a DBE Second Quarter Update and there was discussion
(Attachment #1).

Charles Starks then gave an operations update and there was discussion (Attachment
#1).

With no additional business a motion was made to adjourn, with no objection the
Authority adjourned at 3:02 p.m.

Respectfully submitted,

iy

Charles L. Starks
President & CEO
Convention Center Authority

Approved:

: etlng Minutes
of February 9, 2015






Attachment #1
56" CCA Meeting — 2/%15

Appeal of Decisions

Appeal of Decisions from the Convention Center
Authority— Pursuant to the provisions of § 2.68.030 of
the Metropolitan Code of Laws, please take notice that
decisions of the Convention Center Authority may be

CONVENTION CENTER appealed if and to the extent applicable to the Chancery

Court of Davidson County for review under a common
AUTHORITY law writ of certiorari. These appeals must be filed within

sixty days after entry of a final decision by the Authority.
Td s ¥ el S N A T Any person or other entity considering an appeal should
consult with private legal counsel to ensure that any
such appeals are timely and that all procedural
requirements are mel.

WELCOME NEW AUTHORITY
MEMBER

CONVENTION CENTER
AUTHORITY

Randy Goodman

CONGRATULATIONS!

NCC REDEVELOPMENT

. UPDATE =

Waverly Crenshaw, Jr.




MARKETING &
OPERATIONS HUMAN RESOURCES POLICY

COMMITTEE UPDATE REVISIONS / ADDITIONS

—— ‘Subject: Personnel PolEs and Froceduns

The: Ligaton Holl Page: 10f1
Effective Date: Mach 1, 2015
Litigation Hold Pollcy
PURPOSE:
Ths polcy provides g fac and of recards, documerts, and ather berms o ked 1 RGatin and jor
potenthl Rpation.
ACCOUNTABILITY:
By diectian of the thraugh the of Human R i respectie Super shall efsure complince
Al the poky and procedure

— POLICY:
A legal hotl & defined as a request to all relevant team memibens 1o preserve all reconds, nokud ing documents m! ekctronkaly nnm:
frmation that may feble to a pending of antk pated legal action hivolhg the Conventon Center Authorly, Thi: fequest b 1o ensur

that the records I question wil be avaible for the d kcovery prcess as part of legatinn. A kgal holl may be lnkpimtt o
paper-based formal  An agency misk take masonable steps to preserve records when I marms of pending ar Immbent iLgaton, or
When Ryaton & rasorabl sncpuret. Legal hobs ek o preven spolston (destnacton, aterton, of muADN) of evdence
wheh & fekvant 1o or dacoverabie 1 3 subject dEpite. The Legal Holtl apples ot only 1o paperbased documents bul aka
ectroncaly-stored information (ESIL hckding emsl and draft documents.

When Infarmed of Iigatbn or upon entiying that the mmsonable potentsl fr Egatin exits, Musk Cly Center tnam member
il Immedately noLy ther Supervear, SupervEM are resporsb for Immedblely brward ng the notfEaton to the Diector of
hi/her department.  The Directar will mmedistey notly the Presdent/CEO or hiher desgnee of the RGatbn or thraat of
gt

Prestent/CEQ or hi/her destgnee shal natfy the Aftomey of recond mmedintel.

The Attomey of recard will work wth the Prestient/CED of his/her desgnes the best possibi descripton of the subject-matter 1o be
pheed on holf a3 soon as passible a5 well 35 all rekevant team mermbers who may have records at ksue, Any related retentbin of
destrxtion processes wl be suspended to ensur preservatin

e The Prestlent/CEO and hisiher desnee will communtate the Legal Holi to al hternal Pemannel who have rot been otfisd
directly by the Attorney of recand .

e e s ol s 1 0 1 13 e 01

ot b

The Prestient/CEQ or nw desgnee will mfarm the Agency Atlormey about any exsting Legal HoMs that iy overbp wih a

e, o

] o g newly-ksued Legal Hol
oriogiiebnlenaipid bbbttt e When the Itgaton ms been conchded, ot the thst of Katbn has been resobed, the Agercy Atiomey vl oty all personnel
shat the cort

It is the policy of the Convention Center Authority that only
temporary exhibits in specifically designated areas are
permitted [i] by licensees (customers) who are party to a
license agreement for a specified period of time for an
event taking place at the Music City Center; [ii] by other
parties who have a contractual relationship with the Music
City Center; or [iii] if of a temporary nature that allows the
Music City Center's management to move or take down
D!SPL Y POLICY such display at its discretion and without complication (i.e.
signs or banners). There will be no permanent placement
T T of exhibits within the Music City Center premises without
the issuance of a request for proposal for a specific area or
without the express approval of the Board of the
Convention Center Authority based on a specific need for
the Music City Center.




OPERATIONAL CASH

RESERVE POLICY

Operational Cash Reserve Policy

Convention Center Peer Review:
(Boston, Atlanta, Houston, & Washington DC)

Three centers had no formal operational policy, one
maintained 90 days of working capital (excluding F&B)

Metro Budgetary Funds ~ 5% of the six budgeted
funds

Metro Enterprise Funds ~ Maintain positive MIP
cash balance

MCC Cash Reserve Policy Options

% of Operational
Budget ! DollarAmount | Daysof Operation
i 3 I8

Management Recommendation: MCC shall keep in
reserve, not less than an amount equal to 180 days of the
approved operating expense budget each fiscal year.

*This policy excludes F&B.

EXPENDITURE
NOTIFICATIONS POLICY

Expenditure Notifications

Convention Center Peer Review:
(Boston, Atlanta, Houston, & Washington DC)

Al facility CEQ's have complete discretion within their approved
operational budget total. Lineitem variances do not require notification,
however, natification is required if expenses will exceed the year-end
budget total.

Metro Depts.
Supplemental appropriations are requested at year-end if total actuals
exceed the total approved budget

Management Recon-mendaﬁon: The President & CEQ shall have
complete discretion within the total approved operational expense budget.
However, material expense line item variances will be communicated to the
Budget & Audit Committee Chair whenever possible. Notification will be
required if expenses will exceed the fiscal year budget in total or ifa
significantrevenue shortfall is expected, resultingin an inability to achieve
the previously approved bottom line budget.

“This policy excludes F&B

OPERATIONS UPDATES




RFP FOR COMPOSTING

o e

MUSIC CITY CENTER

o SOy

OO CHRATIE Vi

sesfi nf
sasgfin
sish if

Forat Porsrssion

MUSIC CITY CENTER

Mo ey
edie

o
s i

CENTERPLATE

o parTIRATION

SALUNO ATLR 1P

isafiine

1 .
G W
R
e b

et
CENTERPLATE
DR PRRTHORATION
17 e owmn
o e N— - s
=E=== g
= e EE——
e am IS
am m wm ae - - -

LMG DBE Participation FY15 2nd Quarter




Theso qumben o

MCC/Hotel Tax Collection

As of November 30, 2014

25016% | Net1%
32 Room Rental Varianceto
Tax Tox Tax | Vehicla Tax | Vehicie Tax | Campus Tax|  Total FY13.14
July 31,301,212 | 3681,047 | 31,103,542 | $42.421 $131478 | $1,191,077 | $4441.375 | 43.43%
August | $1442302 | 5608038 | 31083001 | $70.025 | $122080 | 51,202,850 | 54818453 | 40.80%
Soptember| $1.488.485 | 3630532 | $1.071434 | 380,705 | $117.50 | §9.300.134 | 54707071 | 40.65%
Octobar | $1,780,577 | 747,918 | $1,173,188 | $74,740 | $140382 | 51,407,000 | 5303840 | 40.77%
Movember [ $1.207.767 | $s535852 | 5036008 | 500381 | $108.247 | $1,000378 | 54005530 | 33.77%
Decembar
Janusry
Fobruary Bl
March
April
May
Juno 1
(oo | ot | vomoues (vt | s | v | v [ G ]

e by MernyDivion of Aecoun Audia s,

MCC/Hotel Tax Collection

x Collections

ik Varlance
2/5 of 5% Occuparcy Tax 51,130,593 §1,297,767 14.7%
Net 1% Occupancy Tax $461,224 §535,882 16,19%
52 Room Tax $912,105 §935,906 2.1%
Contracted Vehicle 456,724 560,361 6A1%
Aertal Vehicle 572,645 108,247 29.01%
Campiss Sales Tax $360,989 1,066,376 195.40%
Total Tax Collections $2,994,280 $4,005,538 33.97%

CC Portion of Year-to-Date FY2015 Tourism Tax Collections
Lol Variar

Fr201a 2015
2/5 of 5% Ocaupancy Tax $5,922,711 $7,360,432 24.27%
Net 1% Occupancy Tax $2,448,136 $3,201,413 26.68%
52 Room Tax $4,530,666 $5,368,131 B8T%
Contracted Vehicle $315,133 $328,351 4.19%
Rental Vehide $562,038 $619,756 10.27%
Campus Sales Tax $2,056,599 $6,447,112 213.48%
SubTotal YTD Tax Collections. $16,235,.283 $23225,196 43.05%
TDZ Sales Tax Increment 548 $11,548,916 2H3.29%
Total YTD Tax Collections 516,717,837 $34,775,112 108.01%

These qumbers change by alAccounts Auditors,

Il

312.0m0m

520,500 0

A0

s17.3m000

#11.5000m

51000008

54,10000m

72,0000

suwame

4,000 b0

L0

St

Net 3% Hotel Tax

S12136 188

S

sas971,778

5127527

Mot % ot T YL ot 3% el Tam P13 Pt T8 bt T £ 28

ot 7% et e P32

D Catmtons TN Tawr Cobann

$2 Room Tax

s1mm0572
i
10 M6
Fric

S10,468 9%

0,430,000

MOOE e imon
sasonom
20008
sasn000
samace

Sunom I

w00
sywnan
£2w0200
suwamn
2200 R T Y2

5 1

S0 R THITL
VIO Colacriom = Lot vear Caaction

Thear cumbers o sl ol Accousss Aditors

Treanem

sassoom

Contracted Vehicle

)

Rental Vehicle

5130665

ot Vahitto £¥ b4

SLnme
sienme

e s1.0m 1760741

‘u et

D Gl ot o Cabane

sumoms
082,37
3L 100,008 AL

sromme
swomn
swnme
smams
a0
swame
samn 00
smnmo
sxam0
s1oame
»
"

il sudiect Jo.cheone tu

ol becounts Audiors,

it Vebicta 17T




Campus Tax

LV LIRC

e

g T #Y 13,

Total MCC Collections by Year

NOVEMBER Events

31 Events
38,884 Attendees
11,955 Room Nights

$10,217,362 Economic Impact

i with Campus Tax  yauism
DECEMBER Events

18 Events

14,600 Attendees

9,335 Room Nights

$4,419,099 Economic Impact

JANUARY Events

14 Events

47,098 Attendees

14,525 Room Nights

$31,995,262 Economic Impact

NOVEMBER, DECEMBER & JANUARY
Tours & Site Visits

NOVEMBER:
21 Sales Site Visits

7 Group Tours with 147 attendees. This included 3 public tours with 47
attendees.

DECEMBER:
12 Sales Site Visits

8 Group Tours with 156 attendees. This included 3 public tours with 52
attendees.

JANUARY:
21 Sales Site Visits

5 Group Tours with 53 attendees. This included 3 public tours with 37
attendees




WESTIN GROUNDBREAKING
January 14

CONVENTION CENTER

AUTHORITY







Attachment #2
56" CCA Meeting — 2/9/15

Music;

RFP Intent to Award Summary Sheet for the Music City Center

RFP: Composting Services for the Music City Center

Selected Vendor:
The Compost Company

Compensation and Cost:
The Compost Company will be compensated based on the fees:

Compost Operations

Fees include the costs for processing
food waste and supporting
operations, including labor and
equipment utilization. Costs will be
a flat fee of $200 per pull

Transportation of Waste Containers
Fees include costs for the collection
of food waste from Music City
Center and hauling to facility in
Ashland City. Costs will be a flat fee
of $210.00 per pull.

Disposal Fee

In the event that a significantly
contaminated load with non-
compostable material, The Compost
Company will charge a fixed fee of
$100 per instance plus 125% of the
tipping fees incurred to dispose of
the waste at the landfill.

Monthly Rental container Fee
The Compost Company will be

supplying a 10-yard container to
meet collection needs and will
charge a monthly rental fee of
$400.00



Container Sanitizer Fee

The Compost Company will
thoroughly clean each container
after collection to ensure it is absent
of odors upon the next drop off.

Term:
Three (3) year term
with an one time option to extend for two (2) additional one year term at the sole discretion of the CCA

DBE participation:

None

Other Vendors that Submitted Bids:
None



